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Abstract: Several factors can influence the severity of COVID-19, including nutritional 

status and malnutrition conditions. This study compares malnutrition screening methods with 

body mass index to find better predictors of COVID-19 severity. This study is a cross-

sectional analysis of medical records from all adult COVID-19 patients (total sampling) 

treated at Amri Tambunan Deli Serdang Hospital. The World Health Organization criteria 

were used to determine the severity of COVID-19. A Global Subjective Assessment (SGA) 

questionnaire was used to screen for malnutrition, while anthropometric measurements 

(Kg/m2) were used to calculate the Body Mass Index (BMI). The Chi-Square Test was used 

for statistical analysis. This study included 508 COVID-19 hospitalisation patients, the 

majority of whom were women (55.5%), aged 18-29 years (25%) and had moderate severity 

(89.6%). The seriousness of COVID-19 was associated with malnutrition conditions as 

measured by the SGA questionnaire (p<0.001), with patients with moderate to severe 

malnutrition being 3.4 times more likely to develop robust and critical COVID-19 (95% CI 

1.6 - 7.0). There is no significant relationship between Body Mass Index and the severity of 

COVID-19 (p>0.05). Malnutrition screening with SGA is more accurate than BMI in 

predicting the severity of COVID-19. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Since 2020, COVID-19 infection has 

been declared a pandemic. The incident 

began in Wuhan and quickly spread 

throughout the world. In Indonesia, the 

Committee for Handling COVID-19 and 

National Economic Recovery reported 

4,262,720 positive confirmed cases, with 
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3.3% deaths as of December 31, 2021. As 

of December 30, 2021, there were 106,117 

confirmed cases in North Sumatra, 

accounting for 2.5% of all confirmed cases 

nationwide. COVID-19 cases are expected 

to peak in Indonesia between June and 

September 2021.1,2 

Various parties have worked to 

improve public understanding of COVID-

19 knowledge, nutritional aspects to boost 

immunity and COVID-19 prevention 

measures.3,4 The results show that public 

awareness of COVID-19 prevention still 

needs to be higher.5 As a result, patients of 

varying severity are admitted to hospitals. 

70% of hospitalised cases are of moderate 

severity.6 As a result, COVID-19 infections 

have a high mortality and morbidity. Age, 

comorbidities (diabetes mellitus, 

hypertension, kidney, cancer, HIV / AIDS), 

obesity, and nutritional status all influence 

the risk of COVID-19 infection, which is 

increasing.7 

 During the COVID-19 infection, 

patients will experience a variety of 

complaints that will cause them to reduce 

their intake. On the other hand, the patient 

suffers from severe inflammation, which 

results in a hypermetabolic state that 

increases the examiner's energy. Because of 

the prosecutor's high energy requirements 

and insufficient intake, the patient will 

quickly become malnourished.8,9 

 Every patient who enters the 

hospital will be screened for malnutrition 

so that the patient can be predicted to be 

malnourished or not at the time of 

admission.10 The SGA (Subjective Global 

Assessment) questionnaire is a standard 

screening tool hospitals use. Compared to 

the European Society for Parenteral and 

Enteral Nutrition (ESPEN) malnutrition 

criteria, the SGA screening questionnaire 

had a 96% sensitivity to assess the risk of 

malnutrition or diagnose malnutrition.11 

Most health professionals still believe that 

the Body Mass Index (BMI) determines 

nutritional status.12,11 The majority of 

doctors still believe that the Body Mass 

Index (BMI) determines nutritional status.12 

 

METHODS 

This cross-sectional study examines 

the relationship between malnutrition 

screening and Body Mass Index (BMI) 

with the severity of COVID-19 patients. 

The study used the July-August 2022 total 

sampling technique to analyse medical 

record data from all adult COVID-19 

patients treated at Amri Tambunan Deli 

Serdang Hospital. The World Health 

Organization criteria were used to 

determine the severity of COVID-19. The 

SGA questionnaire was used to screen for 

malnutrition, while anthropometric 

measurements (kg/m2) were used to 

calculate the Body Mass Index.  

 

RESULTS 

This study included 508 COVID-19 

patients from various age groups, genders, 

and degrees of severity who were 

hospitalised at RSUD H Amri Tambunan 

Deli Serdang. Table 1 displays the 

characteristics of the subject of study. 
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Table 1 shows the characteristics of the study 

subject. 

Characterisation n % 

Sex 
Male 227 44,7 

Female 281 55,3 

Age (year) 

18 - 29 127 25,0 

30 - 39 97 19,1 

40 - 49 104 20,5 

50 - 59 110 21,7 

>= 60  70 13,8 

COVID-19 Degrees 

Moderate 455 89,6 

Severe 13 2,6 

Critical 40 7,9 

Total 508 100 

 

This study aims to see if there is a 

link between malnutrition screening and 

BMI and the severity of COVID-19. All 

subjects underwent anthropometric 

examinations to determine their BMI 

values and malnutrition screening 

examinations using the SGA questionnaire, 

as documented in their medical records. 

 

Table 2. Relationship of Malnutrition screening to the 

severity of COVID-19 

    COVID-19 Degrees  

  

Severe- 

Critical 

Moder

ate p 

OR 

(95% 

CI)     n % n % 

Scre

enin

g 

Maln

utriti

on 

with 

SGA 

Moderate- 

Severe 

malnutrition 

4

3 

81.

1 

2

5

3 

5

5.

6 

< 

0.0

01 

3.4  

(1.6 - 

7.0) 

Well-Nourish 

1

0 

18.

9 

2

0

2 

4

4.

4 

  

Total 

5

3 

10

0 

4

5

5 

1

0

0     

         Chi-Square test 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3. Relationship between BMI and severity of 

COVID-19 

    COVID-19 Degrees     

  

Severe - 

critical 

Moder

ate p 

OR 

(95% 

CI)     n % n % 

B

M

I 

overweight - 

obesity 43 

81.

8 

3

1

8 

6

9.

9 
0.

0

8 

1.85  

(0.9 - 

3.7) 
underweight - 

Normoweight 10 

18.

9 

1

3

7 

3

0.

1 

Total 

53 100 

4

5

5 

1

0

0     

     Chi-Square test 

 

Table 2 demonstrates a significant 

(p=0.001) relationship between 

malnutrition screening outcomes as 

measured by the SGA questionnaire and the 

severity of COVID-19. Patients suffering 

from moderate to severe malnutrition are 

3,4 times more likely to develop severe and 

life-threatening COVID-19 (95% CI 1.6 - 

7.0). This demonstrates that malnutrition 

has a significant impact on the severity of 

COVID-19. Table 2 also indicates that the 

SGA questionnaire can be a helpful 

measuring tool or screening method for 

determining malnutrition and predicting the 

severity of COVID-19. 

Table 3 shows no significant 

relationship between BMI and COVID-19 

severity (p>0.05). These findings indicate 

that malnutrition conditions measured by 

SGA predict severity better than body mass 

index in COVID-19 patients. 
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DISCUSSION 

 Several factors can influence the 

severity of COVID-19. Cardiovascular 

disease, diabetes, impaired kidney function, 

old age, and nutritional status have all been 

shown to affect the severity and the 

outcome of COVID-19.13 Malnutrition is 

known to increase the severity and 

mortality rate of COVID-19. Shortness of 

breath, taste disorders, loss of smell, 

decreased appetite, nausea, vomiting, and 

diarrhoea are all COVID-19 symptoms that 

will cause a decrease in food and fluid 

intake. At the same time, a highly 

inflammatory state causes 

hypermetabolism, which increases the 

expenditure's energy. The process 

imbalance in intake and energy causes 

malnutrition in the victim 14 

This malnutrition and inflammatory 

state will result in a negative protein 

balance, leading to hypoalbuminemia in the 

patient. This hypoalbuminemia is 

associated with a worsening of the severity 

of COVID-19 associated with the patient's 

transfer to the ICU.9 The ICU treatment 

period for COVID-19 patients will be 

longer than five days if their nutritional 

status is poor.15 Malnutrition is 

prevalent in 40-80% of COVID-19 

patients.11 According to Bedock et al., 

66.7% of COVID-19 patients admitted to 

the ICU were malnourished, with 38.9% 

severely malnourished. 9 COVID-19 is 

present in 52.7% of malnourished Wuhan 

residents.16 Malnutrition in COVID-19 

patients should not be considered typical if 

it is discovered. Malnutrition screening 

should be regarded as necessary at the time 

of initial admission to determine whether 

these patients are at risk of malnutrition or 

have become malnourished. If there is a 

risk of malnutrition or malnutrition, 

adequate intervention is required so that 

these comorbidities do not contribute to the 

severity of the disease.17 

 Several steps must be taken to 

determine nutritional status. The first step 

is to evaluate the malnutrition screening 

stage. The purpose of this stage is to assess 

the risk of malnutrition. The following 

stage is an assessment, which includes 

anamnesis, physical examination, and 

supporting analysis. Furthermore, the stage 

of nutrition diagnosis or nutritional status is 

followed.18 

Currently, nutritional status in 

Indonesia is generally assessed using body 

mass index parameters.19,20 Unfortunately, 

BMI only considers the patient's weight 

and does not account for the loss of muscle 

mass and changes in functional status in 

people with COVID-19. As a result, a 

method of measuring malnutrition that can 

better predict the severity of COVID-19 is 

required. 

Several questionnaires, including the 

Subjective Global Assessment (SGA), can 

be used to screen for malnutrition. SGA is a 

simple, validated, and reliable nutritional 

status assessment tool that takes only a few 

minutes to assess changes in body weight, 

dietary intake, gastrointestinal symptoms, 

functional status, and physical examination. 

This questionnaire covers the malnutrition 

criteria of ASPEN (American Society for 

Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition) and 

ESPEN (European Society for Parenteral 

and Enteral Nutrition).11 
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 This study found a significant 

relationship between malnutrition 

conditions measured by the SGA 

questionnaire and COVID-19 severity 

(p=0.001). Patients suffering from 

moderate to severe malnutrition are 3.4 

times more likely to develop severe and 

life-threatening COVID-19 (95% CI 1.6 - 

7.0). Statistical analysis, however, reveals 

no significant relationship between the 

Body Mass Index and the severity of 

COVID-19 (p>0.05). This finding 

demonstrates that malnutrition conditions 

measured by SGA predict severity better 

than BMI in COVID-19 patients. 

Nutritional status and BMI should be 

assessed, and diet influences patients’ 

susceptibility to COVID-19 infection. A 

high-carbohydrate, high-fat diet disrupts 

the balance of the gut microbiota, reducing 

the immune response in the GI tract and 

having a systemic impact, as is the case 

with COVID-19. This subject requires 

additional investigation. 21,22 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

There was a significant relationship 

between COVID-19 severity and 

malnutrition conditions as measured by the 

SGA questionnaire. Patients suffering from 

moderate to severe malnutrition are three 

times more likely to develop severe and 

critical illnesses. There is no significant 

relationship between Body Mass Index and 

COVID-19 severity. Malnutrition screening 

with SGA is more accurate than BMI in 

predicting the severity of COVID-19. 
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