

RESEARCH ARTICLE

Malnutrition Screening Is Better Than Body Mass Index for Predicting COVID-19 Severity

Fitri Nur Malini ^{1,3}*, Asri Ludin Tambunan,^{2,4} Eka Febriyanti¹

¹ Department of Nutritional Sciences, Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara,

Indonesia

² Department of Internal Medicine of the Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara,

Indonesia

³KSM Gizi Klinik RSUD Drs H Amri Tambunan, Indonesia ⁴KSM Penyakit Dalam RSUD Drs H Amri Tambunan, Indonesia

Corresponding email: fitrinurmalini@umsu.ac.id

Abstract: Several factors can influence the severity of COVID-19, including nutritional status and malnutrition conditions. This study compares malnutrition screening methods with body mass index to find better predictors of COVID-19 severity. This study is a crosssectional analysis of medical records from all adult COVID-19 patients (total sampling) treated at Amri Tambunan Deli Serdang Hospital. The World Health Organization criteria were used to determine the severity of COVID-19. A Global Subjective Assessment (SGA) questionnaire was used to screen for malnutrition, while anthropometric measurements (Kg/m²) were used to calculate the Body Mass Index (BMI). The Chi-Square Test was used for statistical analysis. This study included 508 COVID-19 hospitalisation patients, the majority of whom were women (55.5%), aged 18-29 years (25%) and had moderate severity (89.6%). The seriousness of COVID-19 was associated with malnutrition conditions as measured by the SGA questionnaire (p < 0.001), with patients with moderate to severe malnutrition being 3.4 times more likely to develop robust and critical COVID-19 (95% CI 1.6 - 7.0). There is no significant relationship between Body Mass Index and the severity of COVID-19 (p>0.05). Malnutrition screening with SGA is more accurate than BMI in predicting the severity of COVID-19.

Keywords: IMT, a predictor of COVID-19 severity degree, malnutrition screening

INTRODUCTION

Since 2020, COVID-19 infection has been declared a pandemic. The incident began in Wuhan and quickly spread throughout the world. In Indonesia, the Committee for Handling COVID-19 and National Economic Recovery reported 4,262,720 positive confirmed cases, with



3.3% deaths as of December 31, 2021. As of December 30, 2021, there were 106,117 confirmed cases in North Sumatra, accounting for 2.5% of all confirmed cases nationwide. COVID-19 cases are expected to peak in Indonesia between June and September 2021.^{1,2}

Various parties have worked to improve public understanding of COVID-19 knowledge, nutritional aspects to boost immunity and COVID-19 prevention measures.^{3,4} The results show that public awareness of COVID-19 prevention still needs to be higher.⁵ As a result, patients of varying severity are admitted to hospitals. 70% of hospitalised cases are of moderate severity.⁶ As a result, COVID-19 infections have a high mortality and morbidity. Age, comorbidities (diabetes mellitus. hypertension, kidney, cancer, HIV / AIDS), obesity, and nutritional status all influence the risk of COVID-19 infection, which is increasing.7

During the COVID-19 infection, patients will experience a variety of complaints that will cause them to reduce their intake. On the other hand, the patient suffers from severe inflammation, which results in a hypermetabolic state that increases the examiner's energy. Because of the prosecutor's high energy requirements and insufficient intake, the patient will quickly become malnourished.^{8,9}

Every patient who enters the hospital will be screened for malnutrition so that the patient can be predicted to be malnourished or not at the time of admission.¹⁰ The SGA (Subjective Global Assessment) questionnaire is a standard screening tool hospitals use. Compared to



the European Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (ESPEN) malnutrition criteria, the SGA screening questionnaire had a 96% sensitivity to assess the risk of malnutrition or diagnose malnutrition.¹¹ Most health professionals still believe that the Body Mass Index (BMI) determines nutritional status.^{12,11} The majority of doctors still believe that the Body Mass Index (BMI) determines nutritional status.¹²

METHODS

This cross-sectional study examines the relationship between malnutrition screening and Body Mass Index (BMI) with the severity of COVID-19 patients. The study used the July-August 2022 total sampling technique to analyse medical record data from all adult COVID-19 patients treated at Amri Tambunan Deli Serdang Hospital. The World Health Organization criteria were used to determine the severity of COVID-19. The SGA questionnaire was used to screen for malnutrition, while anthropometric measurements (kg/m2) were used to calculate the Body Mass Index.

RESULTS

This study included 508 COVID-19 patients from various age groups, genders, and degrees of severity who were hospitalised at RSUD H Amri Tambunan Deli Serdang. Table 1 displays the characteristics of the subject of study.





Characterisation		n	%
Sox	Male	227	44,7
Sex	Female	281	55,3
	18 - 29	n 227 281 127 97 104 110 70 455 13 40 508	25,0
	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	19,1	
Age (year)	40 - 49	104	20,5
	50 - 59	110	21,7
	>= 60	70	13,8
	Moderate	455	89,6
COVID-19 Degrees	Severe	13	2,6
	Critical	40	7,9
Total		508	100

Table 1 shows the characteristics of the study subject.

This study aims to see if there is a link between malnutrition screening and BMI and the severity of COVID-19. All subjects underwent anthropometric examinations to determine their BMI values and malnutrition screening examinations using the SGA questionnaire, as documented in their medical records.

Table 2. Relationship of Malnutrition screening to the					
severity of COVID-19					

		COVID-19 Degrees					
		Severe-		Moder			OR
		Critical		ate		р	(95%
		n	%	n	%	-	CI)
Scre	Moderate-	4	81.	2	5	<	3.4
enin	Severe	3	1	5	5.	0.0	(1.6 -
g	malnutrition			3	6	01	7.0)
Maln							
utriti							
on				2	4		
with		1	18.	0	4.		
SGA	Well-Nourish	0	9	2	4		
		5	10	4	1		
		2	0	5	0		
Total		3	U	5	0		
(Course to at						

Chi-Square test

COVID-19							
		COVID-19 Degrees					
		Sev	/ere -	Мо	oder		OR
		critical	a	ate	р	(95%	
	n	%	n	%	-	CI)	
overweight - B obesity M underweight - Normoweight				3	6		1.85
	overweight -		81. 3 8	1	9.	0	
	obesity	43		8	9	0.	
			1	3	0	(0.9 -	
	underweight -		18.	3	0.	0	3.7)
	Normoweight	10	9	7	1		
				4	1		
		53	100	5	0		
Tot	al			5	0		
	Chi-Square test						

Table 3. Relationship between BMI and severity of

Table 2 demonstrates a significant (p=0.001)relationship between screening malnutrition outcomes as measured by the SGA questionnaire and the severity of COVID-19. Patients suffering from moderate to severe malnutrition are 3,4 times more likely to develop severe and life-threatening COVID-19 (95% CI 1.6 -7.0). This demonstrates that malnutrition has a significant impact on the severity of COVID-19. Table 2 also indicates that the SGA questionnaire can be a helpful measuring tool or screening method for determining malnutrition and predicting the severity of COVID-19.

Table 3 shows no significant relationship between BMI and COVID-19 severity (p>0.05). These findings indicate that malnutrition conditions measured by SGA predict severity better than body mass index in COVID-19 patients.





DISCUSSION

Several factors can influence the severity of COVID-19. Cardiovascular disease, diabetes, impaired kidney function, old age, and nutritional status have all been shown to affect the severity and the outcome of COVID-19.13 Malnutrition is known to increase the severity and mortality rate of COVID-19. Shortness of breath, taste disorders, loss of smell, decreased appetite, nausea, vomiting, and diarrhoea are all COVID-19 symptoms that will cause a decrease in food and fluid intake. At the same time, a highly inflammatory state causes hypermetabolism, which increases the expenditure's energy. The process imbalance in intake and energy causes malnutrition in the victim¹⁴

This malnutrition and inflammatory state will result in a negative protein balance, leading to hypoalbuminemia in the patient. This hypoalbuminemia is associated with a worsening of the severity of COVID-19 associated with the patient's transfer to the ICU.9 The ICU treatment period for COVID-19 patients will be longer than five days if their nutritional status is poor.¹⁵ Malnutrition is prevalent in 40-80% of COVID-19 patients.¹¹ According to Bedock et al., 66.7% of COVID-19 patients admitted to the ICU were malnourished, with 38.9% severely malnourished. 9 COVID-19 is present in 52.7% of malnourished Wuhan residents.¹⁶ Malnutrition in COVID-19 patients should not be considered typical if it is discovered. Malnutrition screening should be regarded as necessary at the time of initial admission to determine whether these patients are at risk of malnutrition or have become malnourished. If there is a risk of malnutrition or malnutrition, adequate intervention is required so that these comorbidities do not contribute to the severity of the disease.¹⁷

Several steps must be taken to determine nutritional status. The first step is to evaluate the malnutrition screening stage. The purpose of this stage is to assess the risk of malnutrition. The following stage is an assessment, which includes anamnesis, physical examination, and supporting analysis. Furthermore, the stage of nutrition diagnosis or nutritional status is followed.¹⁸

Currently, nutritional status in Indonesia is generally assessed using body mass index parameters.^{19,20} Unfortunately, BMI only considers the patient's weight and does not account for the loss of muscle mass and changes in functional status in people with COVID-19. As a result, a method of measuring malnutrition that can better predict the severity of COVID-19 is required.

Several questionnaires, including the Subjective Global Assessment (SGA), can be used to screen for malnutrition. SGA is a simple, validated, and reliable nutritional status assessment tool that takes only a few minutes to assess changes in body weight, dietary intake, gastrointestinal symptoms, functional status, and physical examination. This questionnaire covers the malnutrition criteria of ASPEN (American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition) and ESPEN (European Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition).¹¹



E-ISSN: 2528-410X

This study found a significant relationship between malnutrition conditions measured the SGA by questionnaire and COVID-19 severity (p=0.001). suffering Patients from moderate to severe malnutrition are 3.4 times more likely to develop severe and life-threatening COVID-19 (95% CI 1.6 -7.0). Statistical analysis, however, reveals no significant relationship between the Body Mass Index and the severity of COVID-19 (p>0.05). This finding demonstrates that malnutrition conditions measured by SGA predict severity better than BMI in COVID-19 patients.

Nutritional status and BMI should be assessed, and diet influences patients' susceptibility to COVID-19 infection. A high-carbohydrate, high-fat diet disrupts the balance of the gut microbiota, reducing the immune response in the GI tract and having a systemic impact, as is the case with COVID-19. This subject requires additional investigation. ^{21,22}

CONCLUSIONS

There was a significant relationship between COVID-19 severity and malnutrition conditions as measured by the SGA questionnaire. Patients suffering from moderate to severe malnutrition are three times more likely to develop severe and critical illnesses. There is no significant relationship between Body Mass Index and COVID-19 severity. Malnutrition screening with SGA is more accurate than BMI in predicting the severity of COVID-19.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thank Universitas Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara (UMSU) under the assignment agreement in the 2022 UMSU Fund Beginner Lecturer Research Program Implementation framework for funding this research. Drs.H. Amri Tambunan Hospital is also thanked for providing data that allowed this research to be completed.

REFERENCES

- Kemenkes. Manajemen Klinis Tata Laksana Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Di Fasilitas Pelayanan Kesehatan. Indonesia; 2021.
- TGTP COVID-19. Peta persebaran terkait COVID-19 kota Medan. PEMKOT Medan. 2021.
- Pentingnya Nutrisi Keluarga Di Masa Pandemi Dalam Upaya Pencegahan Penyakit COVID-19. J PRODIKMAS Has Pengabdi Kpd Masy [Internet]. 2021 [cited 2022 Aug 27]; Available from:

http://jurnal.umsu.ac.id/index.php/prodi kmas/article/view/8160

- Waspada Pandemi COVID-19; Transfer Pengetahuan Tentang COVID-19 dan Manfaat Vaksinasi Pada Masyarakat Lubuk Bayas. Ihsan J Pengabdi Masy [Internet]. 2022 Apr 30 [cited 2022 Aug 27]; Available from: http://jurnal.umsu.ac.id/index.php/IHSA N/article/view/9982
- Rejeki AS, Rahman S. Hubungan Tingkat Pengetahuan Dan Sikap Peserta Prolanis Diabetes Mellitus Tipe 2 Terhadap Kepatuhan Protokol Kesehatan COVID - 19 Di Klinik Iman. J Ilm MAKSITEK. 2021;6(2):7.





- Huang C, Wang Y, Li X, Ren L, Zhao J, Hu Y, et al. Clinical features of patients infected with 2019 novel coronavirus in Wuhan, China. The Lancet. 2020 Feb;395(10223):497–506.
- Zhang N, Xie T, Ning W, He R, Zhu B, Mao Y. The Severity of COVID-19 and Its Determinants: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis in China. Sustainability. 2021 May 10;13(9):5305.
- Di Filippo L, De Lorenzo R, D'Amico M, Sofia V, Roveri L, Mele R, et al. COVID-19 is associated with clinically significant weight loss and risk of malnutrition, independent of hospitalisation: A posthoc analysis of a prospective cohort study. Clin Nutr. 2021 Apr;40(4):2420–6.
- Bedock D, Bel Lassen P, Mathian A, Moreau P, Couffignal J, Ciangura C, et al. Prevalence and severity of malnutrition in hospitalised COVID-19 patients. Clin Nutr ESPEN. 2020 Dec;40:214–9.
- 10.Stefano M, Andrea B, Daniela C, Emanuela M, Lorena P, Daniela D, et al. Malnutrition risk as a negative prognostic factor in COVID-19 patients. Clin Nutr ESPEN. 2021 Oct;45:369–73.
- 11.Ali AM, Kunugi H. Approaches to Nutritional Screening in Patients with Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2021 Mar 9;18(5):2772.
- 12.Nugraha MochD. ANALISIS FAKTOR RISIKO KEMATIAN AKIBAT INFEKSI COVID-19: SYSTEMATIC REVIEW. J Ilmu Kesehat Bhakti Husada Health Sci J. 2021 Dec 2;12(2):204–14.

13.Meister T, Pisarev H, Kolde R, Kalda R, Suija K, Milani L, et al. Clinical characteristics and risk factors for COVID-19 infection and disease severity: A nationwide observational study in Estonia. Hsu SC, editor. PLOS ONE. 2022 Jun 16;17(6):e0270192.

- 14.Fiorindi C, Campani F, Rasero L, Campani C, Livi L, Giovannoni L, et al. Prevalence of nutritional risk and malnutrition during and after hospitalisation for COVID-19 infection: Preliminary results of a single-centre experience. Clin Nutr ESPEN. 2021 Oct;45:351–5.
- 15.Haraj NE, El Aziz S, Chadli A, Dafir A, Mjabber A, Aissaoui O, et al. Nutritional status assessment in patients with COVID-19 after discharge from the intensive care unit. Clin Nutr ESPEN. 2021 Feb;41:423–8.
- 16. Li T, Zhang Y, Gong C, Wang J, Liu B, Shi L, et al. Prevalence of malnutrition and analysis of related factors in elderly patients with COVID-19 in Wuhan, China. Eur J Clin Nutr. 2020 Jun;74(6):871–5.
- 17.Subagio H, Puruhita N, Kern A. Problema Malnutrisi di Rumah Sakit. Medica Hosp J Clin Med [Internet]. 2017 Sep 16 [cited 2022 Aug 27];3(3). Available from: http://medicahospitalia.rskariadi.co.id/m edicahospitalia/index.php/mh/article/vie w/225
- 18.Subagio HW, Puruhita N, Probosari E, Murbawani EA, khairuddin khairuddin, sukmadianti A, et al. Malnutrisi di Rumah Sakit. 1st ed. Penerbit K-Media; 2019. 13–25 p.



Buletin Farmatera

Fakultas Kedokteran (FK)

Universitas Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara (UMSU) http://jurnal.umsu.ac.id/index.php/buletin_farmatera



- 19.Sukatemin S, Lasmadasari N, Ester E. Hubungan Status Gizi Terhadap Kejadian Penyakitdegeneratif Pada Lansia Di Distrik Wanggar Kabupaten Nabire. J Nurs Public Health. 2022 May 26;10(1):148–56.
- 20.Muslihah N, Winarsih S, Soemardini S, Zakaria As, Zainudiin Z. Kualitas Diet Dan Hubungannya Dengan Pengetahuan Gizi, Status Sosial Ekonomi, Dan Status Gizi. J Gizi Dan Pangan. 2013 Nov 29;8(1):71.
- 21.Siregar FNM. Mikrobiota Usus Dan Gut-Lung Axis Pada Penyakit Paru. J Implementa Husada. 2021;2(2):15.
- 22.Allali I, Bakri Y, Amzazi S, Ghazal H. Gut-Lung Axis in COVID-19. Marquart ME, editor. Interdiscip Perspect Infect Dis. 2021 Mar 12;2021:1–6.

